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To: Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: August 25th, 2025 
Report date:  August 15th, 2025 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Confined Feedlot Setback Standards  
Request for Variance, submitted by Eric Ryan (Owner), to allow construction of a new manure storage 
that is proposed to be 70 feet from the side yard property line. No new feedlot or portions thereof shall 
be constructed within 100 feet of an adjoining property line. The parcel is zoned A-1. Parcel 
33.024.0401. 23933 County 9 Blvd, Goodhue, MN 55027. Part of the SE1/4 of Sec 24 Twp 111 Range 15 
in Goodhue Township.  

Application Information: 
Applicant: Eric Ryan (Owner)  
Address of zoning request: 23933 County 9 Blvd, Goodhue, MN 55027 
Parcel 33.024.0401 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the SE1/4 of Sec 24 Twp 111 Range 15  
Township Information: Goodhue Township: The Township signed off on the variance application with no 
additional comments.   
Zoning District: A-1 (Agricultural Protection) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Application and submitted project summary 
Site Plan and Maps 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
https://goodhuecountymn.gov/files/county_ordinances/zoning_ordinance.pdf 
 
Background:  
Eric Ryan has applied for a variance to Article 13 (Confined Feedlot Regulations) to allow construction of 
a new manure storage facility that is proposed to be 70 feet from the side yard property line. When no 
portions thereof shall be constructed within 100 feet of an adjoining property line. 

Variance Standards: 

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan. 
Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical difficulties” exist in complying with 
the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the property in a 
reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to 
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will 
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not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 

1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 
 Article 13, Section 7. States that no new feedlot or portions thereof shall be constructed within 

100 feet of an adjoining property line.  

 The property consists of one parcel containing approximately 15 acres. The minimum lot size in 
the A-1 District is 2 acres. The parcel used to be 160 acres and was owned by Charles Ryan. 
Sometime between 1999 and 2007, a 15-acre parcel was split off from the 160 acres.  

 The proposed project is to construct a 3.1 million-gallon manure basin that has the capacity of 9 
months of storage. Currently, there are 415 animal units on the property, and they propose to 
expand to 460 animal units.  

 The manure storage basin will be 70 feet from the property line when 100 feet is required. The 
Goodhue County Feedlot Officer, Kelsey Petit, has calculated that the Odor offset annoyance-
free rating to another dwelling is 92%. This exceeds the required 91% Odor offset rating to 
neighboring dwellings.  

 The Applicant’s variance request is not harmonious with the purpose and intent of the official 
controls. 

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 
 The Comprehensive Plan prioritizes agricultural land uses over dwellings to protect farmland 

and decrease conflict between residential and agricultural uses. The Comprehensive Plan 
emphasizes informing rural residents that they can expect agricultural activities within the 
vicinity of their homes. The request appears consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan.  

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the applicant proposes to 
use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the 
landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the 
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality): 
 The Applicant's request to construct a manure basin is a reasonable use of property in the A-1 

Zoning District.   

 There is a small waterway to the west that is restricting how close the basin can be in that 
direction.  

 Zoning staff has recommended adhering to the 100-foot setback requirement and asked the 
applicant if he could purchase land to the north from Charles Ryan to extend the property line, 
thus meeting the 100-foot setback requirement. The applicant has stated that they are not able 
to buy land from Charles.  

 The surrounding property is zoned A-1. Land uses are primarily agricultural with low-density 
residential development.  

 The Applicant’s request for a variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the 
locality.  

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the zoning district in 
which the subject property is located.  
 Feedlots are a permitted use in the A-1 Zoning District 
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The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment 
meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and bearing a 
rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 
 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 

Deny the request for a variance, submitted by Eric Ryan (Owner), to allow construction of a new manure 
basin that is proposed to be 70 feet from the side yard property line. When no new feedlot or portions 
thereof shall be constructed within 100 feet of an adjoining property line. Subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Approval of a Conditional Use Permit for animal waste storage that exceeds 500,000 gallons. 
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PUBLIC NOTICE: NEIGHBORHOOD MAILING MAP
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Public Hearing
August 25th, 2025

Eric Ryan (Owner)
A-1 Zoned District.

Part of the SE1/4 of Section 24 Township 111
Range 15

Request for Variance to allow the construction
of a new dairy manure storage that is proposed
to be 70 feet from the side yard property line.
No new feedlot or portions thereof shall be
constructed within 100 feet of an adjoining

property line.
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MAP 02: VICINITY MAP
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Public Hearing
August 25th, 2025

Eric Ryan (Owner)
A-1 Zoned District.

Part of the SE1/4 of Section 24 Township 111
Range 15

Request for Variance to allow the construction
of a new dairy manure storage that is proposed
to be 70 feet from the side yard property line.
No new feedlot or portions thereof shall be
constructed within 100 feet of an adjoining

property line.
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MAP 03: ELEVATIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Public Hearing
August 25th, 2025

Eric Ryan (Owner)
A-1 Zoned District.

Part of the SE1/4 of Section 24 Township 111
Range 15

Request for Variance to allow the construction
of a new dairy manure storage that is proposed
to be 70 feet from the side yard property line.
No new feedlot or portions thereof shall be
constructed within 100 feet of an adjoining

property line.
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Public Hearing
August 25th, 2025

Eric Ryan (Owner)
A-1 Zoned District.

Part of the SE1/4 of Section 24 Township 111
Range 15

Request for Variance to allow the construction
of a new dairy manure storage that is proposed
to be 70 feet from the side yard property line.
No new feedlot or portions thereof shall be
constructed within 100 feet of an adjoining

property line.
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